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HA 434. lBBhﬂﬂS. B. A. De admirabili viperae natura. 8 leaves, 133 pp., 6 leaves. With engraved
=g ~ ditls, two full-page engravings showing the anatomy of vipers and another engraving (medaillon),
n half vel '_:. remberg, 1603. b Swiss Frs, 36, —

ch ailgih s

Chonlant-Handbach, p. 128, Choalant-Frank, p. 43,

Rare. The only edition to contain ihe anatomical fignres. ¢ In J. 8t. Berourd's edition of the introdoetio ansto-
, mies, by an unnamed auther of thoe fourth or fifth eomtory (Leyden, 1744), we find twe reprodoctions of o maked
ey ! body seen from the front and back, and of & human hoad. The reproductions are taken from a Leyden MS of io.
definite dato " (Ch.-Frk.). — This anstomienl work by an sponymus, repressnts & compendium on human anstomy,
divided into 60 chapiers.

436. ARETAEUS CAPPADOX. Libri septem, a J. P. Crasso in latinum versi. 8 leaves, 286 pp.,
26 leaves. Svo. Old half vellom, Strassburg, 1768, Fra, 22, —

Choulant, Handbueh, P 80, ‘* Aretasts is the moat important source for the Poenmatio school. He is cnsily the
moat atttactive medical auwthor of his time " (Garrison).

437. ARISTOTELES. De animalibus. De natara animalium, De partibus animaliom. De genera-
tione animalium. Roman letter. 62 lines. 95 lenves. With many nice twoodewt initials,
Printer’s device on black ground at the end. Folio. Half calf. Venice, Bartholomaeus de

Zanis for Octavianus Scotus, 1498, Frs. 375. —
Hain-Copinger 1708, Pellechet 1208. Proetor 5341, Brit, Mus, Cat, ¥, p. 435, Gesamtkstalog 2353, Vouilliéme,
Berlin 4358,

Y In hia thres great hiologicnl works, tho * History of animals *, the ' Parts of snimals '; and the * Gooeration of
animals ', Aristotelss discnsses many hiologienl problems eorrent to this very day. He lnid the basis of the doctrine
of erganie evolation in bis teaching concerning the * scala naiwrss ', he doveloped echorent theories of genoration
and horodity, and he founded parative anatomy. Aristoteles’ most extraordinary austomical fent is his nocount
of tha pllmt-ll ﬂmlﬂpﬁﬂ:i of the dogfish * Mostolus Inovin ". This wonld in itself be suficlent to establish the
elaim of Aristoteles [o the front rank of obeserving naturalista ' (Singer, Anatomy).

435, ASSALINI, P. Essai médicale sur les vaisseaux lymphatiques. — Desgenettes. Analyse du
systeme absorbant ou lymphatique. Two different worke, 2 leaves, 1566 pp., 4 leaves, 50 pp.

Tk o

Small Svo, Half calf. Turine, 1787, — Paris, 1792, Fra. 25.— |
Two interesting works on lymphatics by these well known suthors. Desgensties wrote different works on the
Iymphatio ayatom,

Prices In Swiss France including all incidental export expenses.
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. CARDANUS, H. Somniorum synesiorum. De libris

fons manx, 146 pp. Small &vo. :I_Imj;ﬁj?ﬂ;;.,

. CIUCCIO, A. F. Filo d'Arianna o vero fedelissima

(AUENBRUGGER). — CORVISART, J. N. Essai sur les maladies et les lésions organiques
du coeur et des gros vaisseaux. 36 pp., 489 pp. 8vo. Original wrappers. Paris, 1818,
Fra, 100, —

W The mosl important French frealise on cardice divcases afier Senae's "' (Garrison). This edition is of particular in-
terest as containing for the frst time some simplifications and improvements of Avenbrugper’s method.

BATH, G. Pharmacopoeia Bateana. Acc. Arcana Goddardiana, item orthotonia medicornm
observata et tabuls posologica. 4 leaves, 280 pp., 3 leaves. 8vo. Original calf. London,
1700, Frae. 22, —

Bates was physisian in ordicary to Charles I, Charles II, snd Cromwell, This publieation formed the basis for
later pharmscopois.

. BATSCH, A. Botanique. 16 and 198 pp. With four large folding plates showing 101 neatly

coloured figures of plants. 8vo. Old half calf. Paris, 1797, Frs. 36. —
Pritzel 451, = Kice ocopy,

. BELLINI, L. Discorsi di anatomia. Two vols., containing three parts. 42 pp., 298 pp.;

20 pp., 336 and 155 pp. 8vo. Old half vellum. Florence, 1741-44. Frs. 32, —

First edition published sfter the manwseript in the Library Pandelfini, containing Bellini’s anstomiesl trentises

pronoanced about 1608 befors the Acondemin de Ia Crosen.

propriis. Geometriae encominm. De nno. Actio in
Theszalicnm medicom. De secretis. De gemmis et
coloribus. Ete. 22 leaves, 278 pp.; 18 leaves, 414
pp., 1 leaf. With a few smail cuts. 4to. Vellum.
Bagilea, 1585, Frs, 456, —
Contains e, g. the celebrated * Encominom geometrine ™', the
“ Do peoretis ' (doaling with alobhemy, physics, oto.), De gem-

mis ete. The * Do lbrls propris " contalns an intorcating
mention of Vesalivs. — Browned as uenal, but a good sopy.

CASTAIGNE, G. de. L'or potable qui guarit de

lﬁﬁﬂt 1

This editicn is met quoted by Caillet. Dedieated to Marin de
Medici. Rare edition of that interssting French alehemistical
work which relates mainly to medleine, Troats alas of the
“ Pierre philossphale .. — A eouple of tiny wormboles,

scorta alli esercenti di chirurgia. E la dichiarazione
del gito delle parti e alenne figure anatomiche.
Agg. un trattato della circulazione del sangue.
214 pp., 32 leaves. With 10 full-page anatomical
woodents, 12mo. Old vellum. Macerata, 1651.
Fra. 48, —

e

T

Firat adition. Hare,

The first part of this even in Italy oneommon work treats of
sargery. Of more lmportance mod iotereat is the second part
which containg a troatiss on Harwey's discowery of the cir
culation of the blood. Follows s sorics of ton slightly crode
anntomical fallpage woedeuts (front and back-views of the man,
skoletons, brain, hesrt, abdomen, ste.). Frontleploss missing, —
Beo reproduction hereby.

. CONRING, H. De hermetica medicina: De medi- 2 Cinocio, 1681, ar. £&3,

cina, pariterque de sapientia veterum Aegyptio-

rum; altero non tantom Paracelsi, sed etiam chemicorum doetrina examinatur. 11 leaves,
448 pp., index. 4to. Half vellum. Helmstedt, 1664, Fra. 40, —
Oaillet 9355, * As wase to be expected from an Aristotelian and a Galenist, he was opposed to Paracelsists, and
refused to meknowledge the exlstenes of an Egyplian Hormes or of Egyptian medicine and ehemlstry. He was in

turn eritized by Borrichins, who belloved in the sntiguity of chemistry on the gremnd of the Gresk mannseripts '
(Ferguson).

DEIDIER, A. Dissertatio medica de morbis venereis. Ace. de tomoribus. 3 leaves, 129 pp.
fwo. Modern boards, London, 1724, Fra. 18, —

Proksch I, p. 29, This work ran through seven editions in tweniy years,

Prices in Swiss Francs inoluding all incidental export expenses.
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(FUCHS, L.). Hippocratis aphorismorum sectiones septem. Per L. Fuchs. Greek and Latin
text, 8 leaves, 65D pp., 22 leaves. Bvo, Original limp vellom. Paris, 1545, Fra. 25, —

One of the best oditions of the Apborisml with Fuehe' commentariea.
Fuchs' name strack out with ink ss usoal. Hottom margin of the title mounted, otherwise nice eopr.

. GALENUS.—SYLVIUS, J. and Gregorius, M. De usn partium corporis humani libri XVIL

Ace, J, Sylvii Isagoge. 12 leaves, 470 pp., 1 leaf. Stout felio. Modern half velluom. Paris,
COhr. Wechel, 153 8. Frs, 110. —

THE VERY FIRAT ANATOMICAL WORK.

i Im that remarkable work (Uses of the parts of the body of man), vastly infloential in the agea which followed,
Gialen soeks to prove that the orgaos are s0 well constrncted, and in such porfect relation to the [uBetions to
which they mimister, that it s impossible to imagine anything better.... " (Bieger, Anatemy). — This carly edition
of Galen's asatomical work i cdited by Sylviea [14T8-1555). — Finely printed by Wechel's carly Paris-press, —
A few insignifieant brownstains, bat a tall copy of that early edition. BSome intercating margioal sonotations by a
very early band. Boarce.

. (GALVANI). — IZARN, J. Manuel du galvanisme oun description et usage des divers appa-

reils galvanigqnes employés pour les recherches physiques et chimiques, et les applications

médicales. 2 leaves, 22 pp., 304 pp. With 6 folding copper-plates. Large 8vo. Wrappers,
Paris, 1804. Fra. 62, —

A palnstaking ascount of all that was then koown of galvanie eleetriclty, Including an intoresting aketeh of the
researches of Bulzer, Cotugno and Galvand,

GEIGER, M. Kelegraphia sive descriptio herniarum. 20 leaves, 288 pp., 8 leaves. With nice
engraved title, the anthor’s full page porirait, three copper plates (hernial bandages) and a
few engravings in the fext [instruments). 8vo, Original vellum. Munich, Nicolans Henricns,

1631- le 46‘1 —_—
Unosmmen work on hernis, with interesting illustrations, — A few slight waterstains,

GLISSON, Fr. Anatomia hepatis. Acc. nonnulla de lymphae ductibus. 24 leaves, 423 pp.,
9 leaves. With engraved frontisp., two folding plater and a few small euts in the fext,
16mo. Original vellum. Amsterdam, 1665, Frs. 78, —

t Gikenom, in-his Annbemis Lhepstls gave the first nocurnte description of the capanle of the liver investing the

porial vein [Glisson’s capsule] and its blood-supply " [Garrison).

GORIS, G. Mercurius triumphator, continens, argenti vivi historiam in morbo-chronicornm,
praesertim in Iuis venereae curatione. Ace. de enrationibus sympatheticis. 12 leaves, 252 pp.,
10 leaves. Svo. Old vellum. Leyden, 1717. Frs, 18, —

Proksch 111, 603. Treats of healing of ayphilis with quicksilver. At the end an interesting treatise on magnetio
healing. — Last leaves browned,

GREMBS, Fr. Arbor integra et ruinosa hominis. Ac simul de usu humani corporis, et de
rimediis Paracelsicis, ete. 6 leaves, 1 leaf, 4 leaves, 512 pp., 16 leaves. With allegorical
[frontigpiece, 4to, Original vellum. Muenchen, 1657. Fra, 26. —

Giremhs wns ndbereni of Helmont's theories, We mention: De uen partiam, de cerebri et mervornm defectibos, de
lwe vonoris, de defectibne intestinornm, hepatia, eto. — Thres leaves stained, but good copy. First edition.

. HALLER, A. — BOERHAAVE, H. Praelectiones academicae in proprias institutiones rei

medicae. 8 vols. 4to. Wrappers. Venice, 1751. Fre. 20, —

. (HARVEY). — LINDEN, J. A. Medicina physiologica. 4 leaves, 884 pp. 4to. Modern half

calf, Amsterdam, 1653, Fra. 30, —

First edition, Of great anatomical interost, Hased prineipally on Veaslios' and Harvey's works. — Sereral leares
very elained. A very carly contribuiien te the histery of Harvey's dissovery.

(HARVEY). — PLEMPIUS, V. F. Fundamenta medicinae. Indicia de philosophia carte-
ginna. 2 leaves, 427 pp. With fwo large anafomical woodeuts. Folio. Half vellum. Louvain,
15‘5*1 ch- 15! !

Plompins was one of the earlicst adherents of Harvey's discoveries and the present work is of special intoreat
for the stwdy of the histery of cireulation ef the bleod. On pp. 124-142 we will find the following chapters relativa
to Harvey: De eorde. De sanguinis cireulatione. v pulmone, Ete. Besides the work i of great aoatomical
interest. We only mention: Aostomics dissestio cerebri, spinalis medollae, oenli, auris, nasi, cordis, pnlmonis, ete.

. HIPPOCRATES. Aphorismi, N. Leoniceno interprete. Praesagia. De ratione victue in morbis

acntis. 1756 leaves, 24mo. Vellum. Venice, H. Panloecins, 1530, Fra. 35. —

Published nod translated by Nicolans Leonicenus, Gail. Copus, A. Brentins, ete. Several translations appoar b0 be
printed here for the flrst time. — Contemporary marginal aonotations, Nicé copy.

Prices in Swiss Francs Incloding all incidental export expenses.
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480. (MANUSCRIPT). — ROSSI, G. B. Medicina emp restituends sen empyrica adversus
dogmaticismum vindicata. Three volumes in Folio. Manuseript written on paper, by a well
legible hand, in Latin. 16 leaves, 103 pp., 47 leaves; 5, 142 and 210 leaves; 3, 78 and
120 leaves. Originsl boards. Italy, End of 18th century. Fra. 76, —
A vory exhanstive medien]l manuscript writtén by & very erndite Italian physician. The first book deals with

fevers, sterility, syphilis, swenting sickness, ete, Thé second book contains detailed snd interesting chapbers on
anatomy, eio,

451. MACER FLORIDUS. De materia medica. Per J. Cornarium, (I and IT. De herbis ac plantis
vulgaribus. IIT: De plantis peregrinis. IV : De qonibusdam plantis ac snimalinm partibus.

V: De lapidibus ac gemmis. 12 and 132 leaves. Svo. Modern half vellum. Frankfurt, 1540.

Frs. 80. —

Choulant, Handbuach, p. 242, Priteel 5711, Good edition of this classicnl work on medien] botamy.
The first thréese books contain the Do wirfbos herbarom ; the fourth ook containe 20 additional thl.plnur m’l‘d_
here for the Hrat time. The fifth book @s Marbod's celobrated tract * Do lapidibus pretiosis . — Parily water-

stained,
482, MACCHELLI, ¥. Tractatus de morbo Gallico. 56 leaves. Small Svo. Modern half vellum.
Venice, 1565, Frs. 46. —

Proksch I, p. 16. Fimst edition of a rare book on lrphﬂil-.

483. MELICHIO, G. Avertimenti nelle compositioni dei medicamenti. Agg. un trattato della
theriaca., 16 and 202 leaves, 24 pp. With frontispiece. Quarto. Old limp wellom. Venice,
1605, Fra, 28, —

This Italisn work on pharmacentics and alehemy conisins severn]l hondred receipts. At the ond n treatise oo the-
rinos. Desoribes alsg many sxotio ﬂ.rngl..

454, MERCURIALIS, H. De venenis et morbis venenosis. Ex voce H. Mercurialis opera A. Sche-
ligii. 8 and 44 leaves. Quarto. Modern half vellum. Venice, 1584. Frs. 30.—

Firet edition of this trestise on toxicology.

485, Mesue, Junior. De re medica libri tres, Jac, Sylvio interprete. 8 and 200 leaves. Small 4to.
Wrappers. Paris, 1561, : Frs. 22, —
Chounlant, Handbuch, p. 856. This editlon is valuabls on secount of tha sommontary of Jaoobus Sylvine, — Nice GODY -

486. NUCK, A. Sialographia et ductuum acquosorum anatome, ace. defensio ductuum acquosorum.
12 leaves, 168 pp., 8§ leaves. With nice engraved title and 6 folding plates showing glands,
ete. Svo. Half vellum. Leyden, 1722, Fra. 4b. —

Devoted to the sathor's investigations on glands and ducts and gives the descriptlon of some of his discoveries
{on salivary ducts and glands ; on orbitary glands of the deg, sto.).

487. ORIBASIUS. Euporista. 266 pp., 24 leaves, Small 8vo. Modern vellum. Venice, 1558,
Fra. 40, —

Chonlant, Handbuch, p. 124. Rare. Apparently frst Latin edition. " Oribasins' Euporista, or populsr tréatise
on medicing, had the rare merit of aveiding any currest saperstitions apd ipeunleating sound therapeutis doetrins ™
[Garrison).

PAYVA, E. Epicrisis de affectu afrabilario, Mirachiali: sive de morbis cerebri, et mentis,
qui extra eerebrom originem ducunt. 4 leaves, 40 pp. 4to. Boards. Bome, 17561. Fra. 20. —

PECHLIN, J. ¥. De habitu et colore Aethiopum qui vnlge XNigritae, liber. 208 pp. With
large folding plate with four figures. 8vo. Unbound. Kiel, 1677. Frs. 10. —

Intereating treatise on the physiological conditions of the Ethiopiams. Fechlin was author of an important anato-
mical work,

490. PETRUS DE ABANO. Expositio in librum problematum Aristotelis. — Alexandri Aphrodi-
saei problemata, — Plutarehi problemata. Black letter. 206 leaves, Folio. Modern half
vellum. Venice, Bonetus Locatellus, 1501. Fra, 65, —

Valuable edition of this compendions work which is of exclusively greatest medical interest. * A stricking figars
in the litersture of the poriod fs Peter of Abano, who shares with Arnold of Villanovs the medioal honours of the
thirteenth century " (Osler). — The upper part of the lust ten leaves oilstmined without offecting the fexl, repairs on
last leaf — therefore the very low price. Besides complete copy.

491. (PLAGUE, IN GERMAN). — Kolbenschlag, 8. Troestliche fruchtbare Ordnung und Unterricht
wider die schroecklichen sehnellen Krankhait der vergifften Lufft und Pestilentz. 22 leaves.
With small woodent on the #itle. Small 4to. Modern hall vellnm, Nuremberg, L. Milchtaler;
lsm. Fl"ﬂ-— T']- o

Early German tract on plagus. — Somewhat waterstained.
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